38 39101 - Office Furniture and Equipment Sched D-1, Ln 161, Cols. (c - g) 2,698,446 (234,636)   2,463,810 3% (316,588)
39 39103 - Computer Hardware Sched D-1, Ln 162, Cols. (c - g) 1,434,836 (347,805)   1,087,031 2% (139,678)
40 39104 - Computer Software Sched D-1, Ln 163, Cols. (c - g) 512,191 - 512,191 1% (65,814)
41 39104 - Computer Software - Common Sched D-1, Ln 164, Cols. (c - g) - - - 0% -
42 39107 - Ipad Hardware Sched D-1, Ln 165, Cols. (c - g) - - - 0% -
43 39108 - Furniture & Equipment - Horizon Point Sched D-1, Ln 166, Cols. (c - g) 7,444,045 (7,444,045)   - 0% -

Allocation of Plant Removal

Allocation of Plant Removal

Working Paper 87
Page 1 of 60

BLACK HILLS POWER, INC., d/b/a BLACK HILLS ENERGY COST OF SERVICE STUDY
REMOVAL OF TRANSMISSION RECOVERED UNDER FERC FORMULA RATES Schedule T-2
FOR THE PRO FORMA PERIOD ENDING SEPTEMBER 30, 2026

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (g) (h) (i) (h) (i)

Line
No. Account and Description Reference

13 Month Average
Plant Balance Ending
September 30, 2025

Pro Forma Adjustments
Adjusted Test Period

Ending September 30,
2026

Excluded from
CUS Basis

Note (1)

Adjusted Basis for CUS
Allocation

CUS
Transmission

Allocator

 Allocation
Rate

CUS Transmission
Related  Amount to

Remove

44 39201 - Transportation Equipment - Subunit Sched D-1, Ln 167, Cols. (c - g) 688,609   -   688,609   1% (88,483)
45 39202 - Transportation Equipment - Cars Sched D-1, Ln 168, Cols. (c - g) 418,911   -   418,911   1% (53,828)
46 39203 - Transportation Equipment - Light Trucks Sched D-1, Ln 169, Cols. (c - g) 5,452,439   -   5,452,439   8% (700,612)
47 39204 - Transportation Equipment - Medium Trucks Sched D-1, Ln 170, Cols. (c - g) 4,891,344   -   4,891,344   7% (628,514)
48 39205 - Transportation Equipment - Heavy Trucks Sched D-1, Ln 171, Cols. (c - g) 15,965,708   -   15,965,708   22% (2,051,517)
49 39206 - Transportation Equipment - Trailers Sched D-1, Ln 172, Cols. (c - g) 5,114,571   -   5,114,571   7% (657,198)
50 39300 - Stores Equipment Sched D-1, Ln 173, Cols. (c - g) 203,297   -   203,297   0% (26,123)
51 39400 - Tools, Shop and Garage Equipment Sched D-1, Ln 174, Cols. (c - g) 3,946,553   -   3,946,553   5% (507,113)
52 39410 - Vehicles - Tools and Shop Equipment Sched D-1, Ln 175, Cols. (c - g) 189,644   -   189,644   0% (24,368)
53 39500 - Laboratory Equipment Sched D-1, Ln 176, Cols. (c - g) 671,383   -   671,383   1% (86,270)
54 39601 - Power Operated Equipment - Short-Life Sched D-1, Ln 177, Cols. (c - g) 1,047,402   -   1,047,402   1% (134,586)
55 39602 - Power Operated Equipment - Long-Life Sched D-1, Ln 178, Cols. (c - g) 3,558,024   -   3,558,024   5% (457,189)
56 145,909,767$   (73,912,394)$   71,997,373$   (9,251,319)$
57 General Plant FERC 39701 -39710
58 39700 - Communication Equipment Sched D-1, Ln 179, Cols. (c - g) 1,020,884   -   1,020,884   11% (351,406)
59 39701 - Computer Hardware Sched D-1, Ln 180, Cols. (c - g) 3,083,452   (690,320)   2,393,132   26% (823,757)
60 39702 - Computer Software Sched D-1, Ln 181, Cols. (c - g) 264,161   -   264,161   3% (90,929)
61 39703 - Communication Equipment Sched D-1, Ln 182, Cols. (c - g) 1,987,057   -   1,987,057   22% (683,979)
62 39710 - Communication Equipment - Towers Sched D-1, Ln 183, Cols. (c - g) 3,377,015   -   3,377,015   37% (1,162,426)
63 9,732,569$   (690,320)$   9,042,249$   (3,112,497)$
64 General Plant FERC 39800 -39808
65 39800 - Miscellaneous Equipment Sched D-1, Ln 184, Cols. (c - g) 332,307   (1,899)   330,408   100% (42,970)
66 39808 - Miscellaneous Equipment - Horizon Point Sched D-1, Ln 185, Cols. (c - g) 1,140,496   (1,140,496)   -   0% -
67 1,472,803$   (1,142,395)$   330,408$   (42,970)$
68
69 OTHER UTILITY PLANT TO REMOVE
70 118 - BHSC Allocated Plant - Other Utility Plant (Customer) Sched D-1, Ln 193, Cols. (c - f) 3,533,284   (865,371)   2,667,913   -   2,667,913   W/S 0.12720   (339,356)
71 118 - BHSC Allocated Plant - Other Utility Plant (Blended) Sched D-1, Ln 194, Cols. (c - f) 31,903,798   2,793,421   34,697,219   -   34,697,219   W/S 0.12720   (4,413,452)
72 TOTAL OTHER UTILITY PLANT TO REMOVE 35,437,081$   1,928,050$   37,365,132$   (4,752,808)$
73
74 Total Gross Plant Removed (273,048,617)$
75
76 ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION 51,872,174$   6,402,161$   58,274,335$   (180,706)$   58,093,628$   TPA 0.75547   (43,888,110)$
77
78 TRANSMISSION ACCUM
79 35001 - Transmission  Land Stmt E, Pg 2, Ln. 112, Cols. (c - g) -   -   -   0% -
80 35002 - Transmission  Land Rights Stmt E, Pg 2, Ln. 113, Cols. (c - g) -   -   -   0% -
81 35130 - Transmission Communication Equipment Stmt E, Pg 2, Ln. 114, Cols. (c - g) 821,891   -   821,891   2% (734,087)

[…]

95 35600 - Transmission  Overhead Conductors - CORRIEDALE Stmt E, Pg 2, Ln. 128, Cols. (c - g) 22,775   -   22,775   0% (20,342)
96 35900 - Transmission  Roads & Trails Stmt E, Pg 2, Ln. 129, Cols. (c - g) 4,815   -   4,815   0% (4,300)
97 TRANSMISSION ACCUM TO REMOVE 49,318,257$   (180,706)$   49,137,550$   (43,888,110)$

Allocation of Accumulated Depreciation Removal

Working Paper 87
Page 2 of 60

BLACK HILLS POWER, INC., d/b/a BLACK HILLS ENERGY COST OF SERVICE STUDY
REMOVAL OF TRANSMISSION RECOVERED UNDER FERC FORMULA RATES Schedule T-2
FOR THE PRO FORMA PERIOD ENDING SEPTEMBER 30, 2026

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (g) (h) (i) (h) (i)

Line
No. Account and Description Reference

13 Month Average
Plant Balance Ending
September 30, 2025

Pro Forma Adjustments
Adjusted Test Period

Ending September 30,
2026

Excluded from
CUS Basis

Note (1)

Adjusted Basis for CUS
Allocation

CUS
Transmission

Allocator

 Allocation
Rate

CUS Transmission
Related  Amount to

Remove

98
99 GENERAL PLANT

100 General Plant FERC 38901 - 39602 Stmt E, Pg 2, Ln. (155 - 178), Cols. (c - f) 30,798,420   3,308,762   34,107,182   (14,404,329)   19,702,853   W/S 0.12720   (2,506,183)
101 General Plant FERC 39700 - 39710 Stmt E, Pg 2, Ln. (179 - 183), Cols. (c - f) 3,318,038   782,853   4,100,892   (210,811)   3,890,081   T&D 0.33777   (1,313,965)
102 General Plant FERC 39800 - 39808 Stmt E, Pg 2, Ln. (184 - 185), Cols. (c - f) 1,116,530   127,003   1,243,533   (974,666)   268,868   W/S 0.12720   (34,200)
103 TOTAL GENERAL PLANT 35,232,989$   4,218,618$   39,451,608$   (15,589,805)$   23,861,802$   (3,854,348)$
104
105 General Plant FERC 38901 -39700
106 38901 - Land and Land Rights Stmt E, Pg 2, n. 155 -   -   -   0% -
107 39001 - Structures and Improvements Stmt E, Pg 2, n. 156 15,247,336   (6,482,906)   8,764,430   45% (1,124,567)
108 39001 - General Structures and Improvements - Common Stmt E, Pg 2, n. 157 -   -   -   0% -
109 39005 - General Land Improvements Stmt E, Pg 2, n. 158 454,199   (384,373)   69,826   0% (8,959)
110 39005 - General Land Improvements - Common Stmt E, Pg 2, n. 159 -   -   -   0% -
111 39051 - Structures and Improvements - Leased Stmt E, Pg 2, n. 160 103   -   103   0% (13)
112 39101 - Office Furniture and Equipment Stmt E, Pg 2, n. 161 1,749,621   (15,388)   1,734,233   9% (222,520)
113 39103 - Computer Hardware Stmt E, Pg 2, n. 162 291,837   (43,024)   248,814   1% (31,925)
114 39104 - Computer Software Stmt E, Pg 2, n. 163 237,128   -   237,128   1% (30,426)
115 39104 - Computer Software - Common Stmt E, Pg 2, n. 164 -   -   -   0% -
116 39107 - Ipad Hardware Stmt E, Pg 2, n. 165 (156,345)   -   (156,345)   -1% 20,061
117 39108 - Furniture & Equipment - Horizon Point Stmt E, Pg 2, n. 166 8,504,974   (7,478,638)   1,026,337   5% (131,690)
118 39201 - Transportation Equipment - Subunit Stmt E, Pg 2, n. 167 98,325   -   98,325   1% (12,616)
119 39202 - Transportation Equipment - Cars Stmt E, Pg 2, n. 168 51,863   -   51,863   0% (6,655)
120 39203 - Transportation Equipment - Light Trucks Stmt E, Pg 2, n. 169 1,404,702   -   1,404,702   7% (180,238)
121 39204 - Transportation Equipment - Medium Trucks Stmt E, Pg 2, n. 170 795,967   -   795,967   4% (102,131)

[…]

160   Cash Working Capital (Ln. 199(i) - Ln. 173(i)) * 1/8 -   -   -   Auto (933,417)
161   Materials & Supplies 9,884,753   -   9,884,753   T&D 0.33777   (3,338,805)
162   Materials & Supplies 168,624   -   168,624   TP 0.86244   (145,427)
163   Prepayments (Account 165) 2,442,885   -   2,442,885   GP 0.15912   (388,701)
164 TOTAL WORKING CAPITAL -$   -$   12,496,261$   -$   12,496,261$   (4,806,350)$
165
166 Total Rate Base (192,460,647)$
167
168

169 Per Book Test Year
Stmt H, Col. (c)

Total Adjustments
Stmt H, Col. (d) - Col. (ab) Adjusted Total

Excluded from
CUS Basis

Note (2)

Adjusted Basis for CUS
Allocation

CUS
Transmission

Allocator

 Allocation
Rate

CUS Transmission
Related  Amount to

Remove

170 Operating & Maintenance Expenses
171 560 - Supervision & Engineering Stmt H, Ln. 50 548,201   109,125   657,326   -   657,326   TP 0.86244   (566,903)
172 561 - Load Dispatch Stmt H, Ln. 51 3,586,704   164,603   3,751,307   (72,216)   3,679,090   DA 1.00000   (3,679,090)
173 562 - Station Equipment Stmt H, Ln. 52 384,528   41,916   426,444   -   426,444   TP 0.86244   (367,782)
174 563 - Overhead Lines Stmt H, Ln. 53 4,244   (2,946)   1,298   -   1,298   TP 0.86244   (1,119)
175 564 - Underground Lines Stmt H, Ln. 54 -   -   -   -   -   TP 0.86244   -
176 565 - Transmission of Electricity by Others Stmt H, Ln. 55 25,885,201   (25,885,201)   -   -   -   TP 0.86244   -
177 566 - Miscellaneous Stmt H, Ln. 56 799,570   356,200   1,155,770   -   1,155,770   TP 0.86244   (996,780)
178 567 - Rents Stmt H, Ln. 57 74,527   -   74,527   -   74,527   TP 0.86244   (64,275)
179 568 - Supervision & Engineering Stmt H, Ln. 61 -   -   -   -   -   TP 0.86244   -
180 569 - Structures Stmt H, Ln. 62 30,794   41,836   72,630   -   72,630   TP 0.86244   (62,639)
181 570 - Station Equipment Stmt H, Ln. 63 177,866   12,826   190,692   -   190,692   TP 0.86244   (164,460)
182 571 - Overhead Lines Stmt H, Ln. 64 96,671   105,273   201,944   -   201,944   TP 0.86244   (174,164)
183 572 - Underground Lines Stmt H, Ln. 65 -   -   -   -   -   TP 0.86244   -
184 575 - SPP/WEIS Administrative Costs Stmt H, Ln. 66 151,217   (151,217)   -   -   -   TP 0.86244   -
185 920 - Administrative and general salaries Stmt H, Ln. 127 14,161,077   3,329,126   17,490,203   -   17,490,203   W/S 0.12720   (2,224,736)
186 921 - Office supplies and expenses Stmt H, Ln. 128 4,212,452   86,793   4,299,244   -   4,299,244   W/S 0.12720   (546,860)
187 922 - Administrative expenses transferred - Credit Stmt H, Ln. 129 (3,392,358)   (2,285)   (3,394,643)   -   (3,394,643)   W/S 0.12720   431,795
188 923 - Outside services employed Stmt H, Ln. 130 3,146,787   (209,290)   2,937,497   -   2,937,497   W/S 0.12720   (373,647)
189 924 - Property insurance Stmt H, Ln. 131 1,263,812   885,836   2,149,649   -   2,149,649   W/S 0.12720   (273,433)
190 925 - Injuries and damages Stmt H, Ln. 132 3,546,722   1,571,002   5,117,724   -   5,117,724   W/S 0.12720   (650,969)
191 926 - Employee pensions and benefits Stmt H, Ln. 133 6,296,739   2,029,163   8,325,902   -   8,325,902   W/S 0.12720   (1,059,046)
192 928 - Regulatory commission expenses Stmt H, Ln. 134 1,155,364   (281,786)   873,578   -   873,578   W/S 0.12720   (111,118)
193 929 - Duplicate Charges Stmt H, Ln. 135 (729,766)   -   (729,766)   -   (729,766)   W/S 0.12720   92,825
194 930.1 - General advertising expenses Stmt H, Ln. 136 438,627   (424,777)   13,850   -   13,850   W/S 0.12720   (1,762)
195 930.2 - Miscellaneous general expenses Stmt H, Ln. 137 1,022,409   6,783   1,029,192   -   1,029,192   W/S 0.12720   (130,912)
196 931 - Rents Stmt H, Ln. 138 1,609,997   130,180   1,740,177   -   1,740,177   W/S 0.12720   (221,349)
197
198 Total O&M (11,146,424)$
199
200 Taxes Other Than Income Taxes
201 FICA Tax Stmt L, (Ln.  2 + Ln. 3 + Ln. 4) 2,107,245   -   2,107,245   W/S 0.12720   (268,040)
202 Federal Unemployment Tax Stmt L, (Ln.  9 + Ln. 10 + Ln. 11) 9,356   -   9,356   W/S 0.12720   (1,190)
203 State Unemployment Tax Stmt L, (Ln. 16 + Ln. 17 + Ln. 18) (4,291)   -   (4,291)   W/S 0.12720   546

[…]

Assets

(Stmt T, Col c)

Removal of CUS
Transmission Plant

(Stmt T, Col d)

Adjusted Test
Period  Ending
September 30,

2026

51 31600 - Steam - Miscellaneous - Wyodak 1,684,422   25,571   -   -   -   -   1,709,993
52 Subtotal Steam Production Plant 466,435,282$   3,049,077$   39,057,235$   (7,329,787)$   -$   -$   501,211,807$

Working Paper 87
Page 7 of 60

BLACK HILLS POWER, INC., d/b/a BLACK HILLS ENERGY COST OF SERVICE STUDY
ELECTRIC PLANT IN SERVICE Schedule D-1
FOR THE PRO FORMA PERIOD ENDING SEPTEMBER 30, 2026

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (g) (h) (i)

Line
No. Account and Description

Account 101 - 13
Month Avg. Plant
Balance Ending

September 30, 2025

Account 106 - 13
Month Avg. Plant
Balance Ending

September 30, 2025

Pro Forma
Plant Additions

Pro Forma
Plant Retirements

Removal of DC Tie
Assets

(Stmt T, Col c)

Removal of CUS
Transmission Plant

(Stmt T, Col d)

Adjusted Test
Period  Ending
September 30,

2026

53
54 Wind Production Plant
55 33821 - Wind - Structures - Corriedale 2,355,421   4,177   57,596   (10,104)   -   -   2,407,090
56 33823 - Wind - Wind Turbines 20,723,721   410,185   (610,592)   107,119   -   -   20,630,433
57 33824 - Wind - Wind Tower 8,847,495   -   -   -   -   -   8,847,495
58 33826 - Wind - Collector System 2,210,203   -   -   -   -   -   2,210,203
59 33832 - Wind - Communications Equipment 23,125   -   -   -   -   -   23,125
60 Subtotal Wind Production Plant 34,159,965$   414,363$   (552,996)$   97,014$   -$   -$   34,118,346$
61
62 Other Production Plant
63 34001 - Land 1,871,490   -   -   -   -   -   1,871,490
64 34100 - Structures - Cheyenne Prairie 5,790,507   6,973   69,644   (12,218)   -   -   5,854,906
65 34100 - Structures - Neil Simpson 371,240   -   25,052   (4,395)   -   -   391,897
66 34100 - Structures - Ben French Diesel # 1 - 5 -   -   -   -   -   -   -
67 34100 - Structures - Ben French CTs # 1 - 4 1,458,009   -   -   -   -   -   1,458,009
68 34100 - Structures - Lange I CT 614,225   -   335,941   (58,935)   -   -   891,230
69 34100 - Structures - Lange II RICE -   -   -   -   -   -   -
70 34100 - Structures - Corriedale 1,032,000   4,177   -   -   -   -   1,036,178
71 34200 - Other Fuel Holders & Accessories - Cheyenne Prairie 1,564,595   -   -   -   -   -   1,564,595
72 34200 - Other Fuel Holders & Accessories - Neil Simpson 1,377,505   -   -   -   -   -   1,377,505
73 34200 - Other Fuel Holders & Accessories  - Ben French Diesel #   101,225   -   -   -   -   -   101,225
74 34200 - Other Fuel Holders & Accessories  - Ben French CTs #1  1,949,654   18,466   -   -   -   -   1,968,120
75 34200 - Other Fuel Holders & Accessories  - Lange I CT 1,516,414   -   16,704   (2,930)   -   -   1,530,188
76 34200 - Other Fuel Holders & Accessories  - Lange II RICE -   -   -   -   -   -   -
77 34300 - Prime Movers -   -   -   -   -   -   -
78 34410 - Generators - Cheyenne Prairie 33,513,864   261,127   521,020   (91,405)   -   -   34,204,606
79 34410 - Generators - Neil Simpson 29,915,676   31,856   16,674,091   (2,925,201)   -   -   43,696,421
80 34410 - Generators - Ben French Diesel #1 - 5 2,130,862   -   -   -   -   -   2,130,862
81 34410 - Generators - Ben French CTs #1 - 4 18,782,757   -   -   -   -   -   18,782,757
82 34410 - Generators - Corriedale 13,180,264   -   -   -   -   -   13,180,264
83 34410 - Generators - Lange I CT 27,984,900   61,448   3,013,498   (528,670)   -   -   30,531,177
84 34410 - Generators - Lange II RICE -   -   -   -   -   -   -
85 34420 - Generators - Rotatable - Cheyenne Prairie 59,381,927   -   -   -   -   -   59,381,927
86 34500 - Accessory Electric Equipment - Cheyenne Prairie 13,574,099   7,904   -   -   -   -   13,582,003
87 34500 - Accessory Electric Equipment - Neil Simpson 2,164,052   -   -   -   -   -   2,164,052
88 34500 - Accessory Electric Equipment - Ben French Diesel #1 - 5 136,993   -   -   -   -   -   136,993
89 34500 - Accessory Electric Equipment - Ben French CTs #1-4 849,858   -   -   -   -   -   849,858
90 34500 - Accessory Electric Equipment - Corriedale -   -   -   -   -   -   -
91 34500 - Accessory Electric Equipment - Lange I CT 2,281,225   12,691   50,000   (8,772)   -   -   2,335,144
92 34500 - Accessory Electric Equipment - Lange II RICE -   -   -   -   -   -   -
93 34510 - Computer Hardware 336,643   57,495   46,842   (382,492)   -   -   58,487
94 34520 - Computer Software 258,808   -   -   -   -   -   258,808
95 34530 - Communications Equipment - Cheyenne Prairie 34,921   -   -   -   -   -   34,921
96 34530 - Communications Equipment - Neil Simpson 2,669   -   -   -   -   -   2,669

[…]

107 34600 - Miscellaneous Power Plant Equipment - Lange I CT 29,907   -   -   -   -   -   29,907
108 34600 - Miscellaneous Power Plant Equipment - Lange II RICE -   -   -   -   -   -   -
109 Subtotal Other Production Plant 223,509,214$   462,137$   21,580,176$   (4,160,169)$   -$   -$   241,391,358$

Working Paper 87
Page 9 of 60

BLACK HILLS POWER, INC., d/b/a BLACK HILLS ENERGY COST OF SERVICE STUDY
ELECTRIC PLANT IN SERVICE Schedule D-1
FOR THE PRO FORMA PERIOD ENDING SEPTEMBER 30, 2026

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (g) (h) (i)

Line
No. Account and Description

Account 101 - 13
Month Avg. Plant
Balance Ending

September 30, 2025

Account 106 - 13
Month Avg. Plant
Balance Ending

September 30, 2025

Pro Forma
Plant Additions

Pro Forma
Plant Retirements

Removal of DC Tie
Assets

(Stmt T, Col c)

Removal of CUS
Transmission Plant

(Stmt T, Col d)

Adjusted Test
Period  Ending
September 30,

2026

110
111 Transmission Plant
112 35001 - Transmission  Land 888,332   -   -   -   (236,040)   -   652,292
113 35002 - Transmission  Land Rights 9,448,742   -   -   -   (127,145)   -   9,321,597
114 35130 - Transmission Communication Equipment 2,202,962   4,143   -   -   (208,112)   -   1,998,993
115 35200 - Transmission Structures & Improvements 1,965,335   -   8,097   (1,420)   (917,948)   -   1,054,062
116 35205 - Transmission Land Improvements 55,717   -   -   -   (26,831)   -   28,886
117 35300 - Transmission Sub-Station Equipment 69,468,095   109,013   1,992,873   (349,617)   (22,373,808)   -   48,846,555
118 35300 - Transmission Sub-Station Equipment - CORRIEDALE -   -   -   -   -   -   -
119 35301 - Transmission Station Equipment - GSU 3,952,798   -   -   -   -   -   3,952,798
120 35301 - Transmission Station Equipment - GSU -Wygen II -   -   -   -   -   -   -
121 35301 - Transmission Station Equipment - GSU - CPGS Combine  674,814   -   -   -   -   -   674,814
122 35301 - Transmission Station Equipment - GSU - CPGS Simple C -   -   -   -   -   -   -
123 35301 - Transmission Station Equipment - GSU - CORRIEDALE -   -   -   -   -   -   -
124 35400 - Transmission Poles & Fixtures 864,826   -   -   -   (398,101)   -   466,725
125 35500 - Transmission Towers & Fixtures 116,143,418   75,424   212,548   (37,288)   -   -   116,394,102
126 35500 - Transmission Towers & Fixtures - CORRIEDALE -   -   -   -   -   -   -
127 35600 - Transmission  Overhead Conductors 93,575,764   6,085   77,966   (13,678)   (232,137)   -   93,414,000
128 35600 - Transmission  Overhead Conductors - CORRIEDALE -   -   -   -   -   -   -
129 35900 - Transmission 6,920   -   -   -   -   -   6,920
130 Subtotal Transmission Plant 299,247,722$   194,665$   2,291,483$   (402,004)$   (24,520,122)$   -$   276,811,744$
131
132 Distribution Plant
133 36001 - Distribution Land 1,567,028   7,126   -   -   -   -   1,574,154
134 36002 - Distribution Land Rights 1,634,095   -   -   -   -   -   1,634,095
135 36100 - Distribution Structures and Improvements 2,142,331   606   26,977   (4,733)   -   -   2,165,181
136 36105 - Distribution Land Improvements 188,197   -   -   -   -   -   188,197
137 36200 - Distribution Sub-Station Equipment 113,667,262   1,630,552   2,652,661   (465,367)   -   -   117,485,109
138 36330 - Communication Equipment 1,993,597   6,122   -   -   -   -   1,999,719
139 36400 - Poles, Towers, and Fixtures 120,583,129   5,197,524   9,565,924   (1,678,187)   -   -   133,668,389
140 36500 - Overhead Conductors and Devices 67,927,271   3,511,517   3,729,814   (654,336)   -   -   74,514,266
141 36600 - Underground Conduit 25,064,669   1,246,793   3,911,474   (686,205)   -   -   29,536,731
142 36700 - Underground Conductors and Devices 81,956,285   8,408,146   5,513,039   (967,174)   -   -   94,910,296
143 36801 - Line Transformers - Other Equipment 7,530,228   1,600,569   2,725,761   (478,191)   -   -   11,378,367
144 36802 - Line Transformers - Conventional 18,159,063   506,821   791,519   (138,859)   -   -   19,318,545
145 36803 - Line Transformers - Pad mount 47,833,305   287,552   2,689,884   (471,897)   -   -   50,338,844
146 36901 - Services - Overhead 11,120,267   74,563   324,036   (56,847)   -   -   11,462,019
147 36902 - Services - Underground 31,060,203   989,512   2,789,845   (489,433)   -   -   34,350,126
148 37001 - Meters 1,743,606   15,386   2,176,879   (381,898)   -   -   3,553,973
149 37004 - Meters - AMI 11,017,922   45,703   306,870   (53,835)   -   -   11,316,660
150 37100 - Installations on Customers' Premises 2,760,841   619,394   32,789   (5,752)   -   -   3,407,273
151 37300 - Street Lighting and Signal Systems 3,019,654   627,610   224,551   (39,394)   -   -   3,832,421
152 Subtotal Distribution Plant 550,968,954$   24,775,498$   37,462,022$   (6,572,109)$   -$   -$   606,634,366$

Working Paper 87
Page 10 of 60

BLACK HILLS POWER, INC., d/b/a BLACK HILLS ENERGY COST OF SERVICE STUDY
ELECTRIC PLANT IN SERVICE Schedule D-1
FOR THE PRO FORMA PERIOD ENDING SEPTEMBER 30, 2026

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (g) (h) (i)

Line
No. Account and Description

Account 101 - 13
Month Avg. Plant
Balance Ending

September 30, 2025

Account 106 - 13
Month Avg. Plant
Balance Ending

September 30, 2025

Pro Forma
Plant Additions

Pro Forma
Plant Retirements

Removal of DC Tie
Assets

(Stmt T, Col c)

Removal of CUS
Transmission Plant

(Stmt T, Col d)

Adjusted Test
Period  Ending
September 30,

2026

153
154 General Plant
155 38901 - Land and Land Rights 5,155,022   -   -   -   (25,792)   -   5,129,230
156 39001 - Structures and Improvements 82,611,211   316,797   561,742   (98,549)   (417,227)   -   82,973,974
157 39001 - General Structures and Improvements - Common -   -   -   -   -   -   -
158 39005 - General Land Improvements 3,587,105   -   -   -   (17,947)   -   3,569,158
159 39005 - General Land Improvements - Common -   -   -   -   -   -   -
160 39051 - Structures and Improvements - Leased -   -   -   -   -   -   -
161 39101 - Office Furniture and Equipment 2,840,275   8,021   -   (136,281)   (13,569)   -   2,698,446
162 39103 - Computer Hardware 1,060,432   381,619   -   -   (7,215)   -   1,434,836
163 39104 - Computer Software 311,250   203,516   -   -   (2,576)   -   512,191
164 39104 - Computer Software - Common -   -   -   -   -   -   -
165 39107 - Ipad Hardware -   -   -   -   -   -   -
166 39108 - Furniture & Equipment - Horizon Point 7,481,477   -   -   -   (37,432)   -   7,444,045
167 39201 - Transportation Equipment - Subunit 617,254   66,619   9,943   (1,744)   (3,463)   -   688,609
168 39202 - Transportation Equipment - Cars 176,037   244,981   -   -   (2,106)   -   418,911
169 39203 - Transportation Equipment - Light Trucks 4,291,772   457,717   885,761   (155,392)   (27,417)   -   5,452,439
170 39204 - Transportation Equipment - Medium Trucks 3,707,110   475,082   889,859   (156,112)   (24,596)   -   4,891,344
171 39205 - Transportation Equipment - Heavy Trucks 13,359,856   1,514,410   1,421,018   (249,295)   (80,282)   -   15,965,708
172 39206 - Transportation Equipment - Trailers 4,823,253   251,190   79,855   (14,009)   (25,718)   -   5,114,571
173 39300 - Stores Equipment 230,778   12,007   -   (38,465)   (1,022)   -   203,297
174 39400 - Tools, Shop and Garage Equipment 3,653,640   148,489   258,993   (94,724)   (19,845)   -   3,946,553
175 39410 - Vehicles - Tools and Shop Equipment 190,598   -   -   -   (954)   -   189,644
176 39500 - Laboratory Equipment 738,504   1,844   -   (65,589)   (3,376)   -   671,383
177 39601 - Power Operated Equipment - Short-Life 577,467   -   576,306   (101,104)   (5,267)   -   1,047,402
178 39602 - Power Operated Equipment - Long-Life 3,506,883   69,033   -   -   (17,891)   -   3,558,024
179 39700 - Communication Equipment 1,028,337   (2,320)   -   -   (5,133)   -   1,020,884
180 39701 - Computer Hardware 1,499,852   192,291   1,548,776   (141,962)   (15,505)   -   3,083,452
181 39702 - Computer Software -   -   265,490   -   (1,328)   -   264,161
182 39703 - Communication Equipment 2,004,941   -   -   (7,893)   (9,992)   -   1,987,057
183 39710 - Communication Equipment - Towers 3,349,912   44,084   -   -   (16,981)   -   3,377,015
184 39800 - Miscellaneous Equipment 386,943   1,899   -   (54,864)   (1,671)   -   332,307
185 39808 - Miscellaneous Equipment - Horizon Point 1,146,231   -   -   -   (5,735)   -   1,140,496
186 Subtotal General Plant 148,336,139$   4,387,278$   6,497,743$   (1,315,982)$   (790,039)$   -$   157,115,139$
187
188 Plant Acquisition Adjustment
189 114 - Plant Acquisition Adjustment 4,870,309   -   -   -   -   -   4,870,309
190 Total Plant Acquisition Adjustment 4,870,309$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   4,870,309$
191
192 Other Utility Plant
193 118 - BHSC Allocated Plant - Other Utility Plant (Customer) - No  3,533,284   -   449,640   (1,315,011)   (13,348)   -   2,654,564
194 118 - BHSC Allocated Plant - Other Utility Plant (Blended) - Not  31,903,798   -   3,775,227   (981,806)   (173,599)   -   34,523,620
195 Subtotal Other and Non-Utility Plant 35,437,081$   -$   4,224,867$   (2,296,817)$   (186,947)$   -$   37,178,185$
196
197 Total Electric Plant in Service 1,762,964,665$   33,283,019$   111,278,649$   (21,979,853)$   (25,497,108)$   -$   1,860,049,371$
198

Working Paper 87
Page 11 of 60

BLACK HILLS POWER, INC., d/b/a BLACK HILLS ENERGY COST OF SERVICE STUDY
ADJUSTED ACCUMULATED PROVISION FOR DEPRECIATION Statement E pg 2
FOR THE PRO FORMA PERIOD ENDING SEPTEMBER 30, 2026

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (g) (h) (i)

Line
No. Account and Description

13 Month Avg.
Accumulated

Depreciation Ending
September 30, 2025

Adjustments to
Accumulated

Depreciation for
Capital Additions

(Stmt E, Pg. 3, Col f)

Adjustments to
Accumulated

Depreciation for
Capital Retirements
(Stmt E, Pg. 4, Col f)

Accumulated Depreciation
as of 9/30/2026 for